
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith  Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors David Fuller (Chair), Ian Lyon (Vice Chair), Dave Ashmore, 
Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, George Fielding, Hannah Hockaday, Leo Madden, Gemma 
New, Scott Payter-Harris, Steve Pitt, Darren Sanders, Ben Swann ,David Tompkins and Claire 
Udy.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Dave Ashmore, Leo Madden and David Tompkins
(The reserve member is to be confirmed)

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Cosy 
Club, L08, North Building, Gunwharf Quays (Pages 3 - 98)

The purpose of the report by the Licensing Manager is for the committee to 
consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence pursuant to 
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act"). 

The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
receipt of relevant representations from other persons namely local residents.

Public Document Pack



2

THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE                              21st NOVEMBER 2018 

   
REPORT BY: 

 
LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Cosy Club, L08, North 
Building, Gunwharf Quays 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the grant of a new 

premises licence pursuant to section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  
 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representations from other persons namely local residents. Further detail about the 
representations received is shown at paragraph 4 below. 

 
2. THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 The premises licence application has been submitted on behalf of Loungers Limited. 

 
The following licensable activities have been requested: 
 

   
Proposed Licensable Activity 
 

Days and Times of Operation 

Sale by retail of alcohol  Sunday to Wednesday 10:00 until 23:30  
 Thursday to Saturday 10:00 until 01:00  
 

Late night refreshment  Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 until 00:00  
 Thursday to Saturday 23:00 until 01:30  
 

 
With the hours of opening and closing being: 

 
Days of the Week Open   Close 
Sunday to Wednesday 
Thursday to Saturday 

08:00 
08:00 

00:00 
01:30 

New Year's Eve 08:00 02:30 
 
 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to support and promote 

the licensing objectives. These can be found in the redacted application form together with the 
Designated Premises Supervisor application attached as appendix A  
 
A plan of the premises is attached as appendix B. 
 
The updated statutory guidance1 gives general advice about the steps to promote the licensing 
objectives as follows: 
 
Paragraph 8.42 "Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable 

1 Revised Statutory Guidance issued by the Home Office 
                                                 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

them to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectives, that they understand the layout of the local area and physical environment including 
crime and disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where 
children may congregate; any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable 
activities; and any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other schemes) which may 
help to mitigate potential risks." 
 
Paragraph 8.43 "Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on 
how they will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for example, 
a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding of 
how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they will take to mitigate the impact; 
and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy." 
 
Paragraph 8.44 "It is expected that enquiries about the locality will assist applicants when 
determining the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. For 
example, premises with close proximity to residential premises should consider what effect this 
will have on their smoking, noise management and dispersal policies to ensure the promotion of 
the public nuisance objective. Applicants must consider all factors which may be relevant to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and where there are no known concerns, acknowledge this 
in their application." 
 
Paragraph 8.47 "Applicants are expected to provide licensing authorities with sufficient 
information in this section to determine the extent to which their proposed steps are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives in the local area. Applications must not be based on providing 
a set of standard conditions to promote the licensing objectives and applicants are expected to 
make it clear why the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises." 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The provisions relating to the grant of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations. 
 
Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward 
councillors have been notified of the application. There are no germane grounds for the 
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising 
requirements. 
 
The premises will occupy what was once the Water Margin, a Chinese buffet restaurant which 
was trading for 13 years prior to closing in September 2016. The Water Margin held a Premises 
Licence which authorised sale by retail of alcohol, late night refreshment, performance of dance 
and live music, playing of recorded music and other similar music or dance entertainment from 
10:00 until 00:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
The applicant has agreed conditions with the police and these are attached as appendix C 

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 

 
 No representations have been received from any responsible authorities. 

Representations have been received from a number of local residents who reside at 
Gunwharf  Quays, who have raised concerns regarding public nuisance by way of 
noise and the potential for anti-social behaviour from patrons leaving the venue. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

Copies of the redacted representations received are attached as appendix D. 
 
5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the application, the committee must have regard to: 

 
• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Protection of children from harm 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003; 
 
• The adopted Statement of Licensing Policy;  

 
• Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance should this 

become necessary); 
 

• The current statutory guidance2 issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 
182 of the Act; and 

 
• The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties. 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the determination of 
licensing applications and any such application will be considered on its individual merits.  
Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will 
have those representations considered on their individual merit. 
 
The Committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, particularly 
paragraphs 4.7 and 4.8 which are reproduced below: 
 
4.7 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed premises is 

a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances of the case. In cases of 
dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the courts. In addressing this matter, 
the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking 
place at the licensed premises on members of the public living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.  

 
4.8 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-

social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, 
therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the licence, 
certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and 
licensing law will always be part of the ove
[...]
odour and 
insects or where its effect is prejudicial to health" 
 
Paragraph 2.17 "Conditions relating to noise nuisance will usually concern steps appropriate to 
control the levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a simple 
measure such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a particular time, or 
persons are not permitted in garden areas of the premises after a certain time. More  
sophisticated measures like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts to 
mitigate sound escape from the premises may be appropriate. However, conditions in relation to 
live or recorded music may not be enforceable in circumstances where the entertainment activity 
itself is not licensable (see chapter 16). Any conditions appropriate to promote the prevention of 
public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature and characteristics of the specific 
premises and its licensable activities. Licensing authorities should avoid inappropriate or 
disproportionate measures that could deter events that are valuable to the community, such as 
live music. Noise limiters, for example, are expensive to purchase and install and are likely to be 
a considerable burden for smaller venues."  
 
Paragraph 2.18 " As with all conditions, those relating to noise nuisance may not be 
appropriate in certain circumstances where provisions in other legislation adequately protect 
those living in the area of the premises. But as stated earlier in this Guidance, the approach of 
licensing authorities and responsible authorities should be one of prevention and when their 
powers are engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the fact that other legislation may 
not adequately cover concerns raised in relevant representations and additional conditions may 
be appropriate"  
 
Paragraph 2.19  "Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate 
conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For examp
[...]
e. For example, the police 
have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good working 
relationships with those operating in their local area. The police should usually therefore be 
the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the 
crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority under the 2003 Act 
may make representations with regard to any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence  
to support such representations. Licensing authorities must therefore consider all relevant 
representations from responsible authorities carefully, even where the reason for a particular 
responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular objective may not 
be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities to 
ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at 
a hearing". 
 
Paragraph 9.37 " As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written 
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant 
prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and should be 
allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practicable limits". 
 
Paragraph 9.42 "Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing 
determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account 
any representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or other 

 
 

Page 7



 
 

persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be." 
 
Paragraph 9.43 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is 
intended to achieve." 
 
Paragraph 9.44 "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable to 
achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no 
lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential burden that 
the condition would impose on the premises licence holder (such as the financial burden due to 
restrictions on licensable activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors 
which form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the 
objectives and nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence 
variations, the licensing authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions 
already in place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what is 
appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The 
licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based on an assessment of the 
evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against making the determination." 
 
Paragraph 10.8 "The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion 
has been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result 
of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose cond
[...]
 the licence any of the licensable activities applied for. 

 
• refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor (if the application 

relates to the sale of alcohol). 
 

• reject the application. 
 
In discharging its duty in accordance with the above, the Committee may grant a premises 
licence so that it has effect subject to different conditions in respect of: 
 

 different parts of the premises concerned; 
 different licensable activities. 

 
Members are reminded of their obligation to give reasons for any decision(s) reached by 
further reference from the statutory guidance as follows: 
 
Paragraph 13.10 "It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons could itself give 
rise to grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that reasons should also address the 
extent to which the decision has been made with regard to the licensing authority’s statement of 
policy and this Guidance. Reasons should be promulgated to all the parties of any process which 
might give rise to an appeal under the terms of the 2003 Act." 
 
A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory guidance and the Act has been 
supplied to each of the Members’ Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at 
the hearing. 

 
6. APPEALS 

 
 Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the determination of an 

application to grant a premises licence. 
 
Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may appeal 
against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence. Equally appeal provisions apply 

 
 

Page 9



 
 

against the exclusion of licensable activities and/or refusal to specify a person as a premises 
supervisor. 
 
Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application contends that: 
 

a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
b) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions or excluded activities and/or the premises supervisor,  
 
He may appeal against the decision. 

 
7. APPENDICES 

 
 A. Copy of the redacted application for the grant of a premises licence together with DPS 

application 
 
B. Plan of premises 
 
C. Copy of agreed conditions between the applicant and the police 

 
D. Copies of the redacted relevant representations received 

 
 
 

 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION 
 

 
 

 
 
 
For Licensing Manager 
And on behalf of Head of Service 

 

 
 

Page 10



Appendix A

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Project

Client

Title

Drawing No.

Scale

LNG3971.05-

1:50 @A1
1:100 @ A3

Responsibility is not accepted for errors made by others in scaling from this
drawing. All construction information to be taken from figured dimensions only.

Date SEPT 2018

Premises Licensing

Loungers Ltd

Proposed Cosy Club at Gunwharf Quays
Portsmouth

RPCA   4   Grove  Road   Redland
Bristol  BS6 6UJ • 0117  974  2612
www.rpca.co.uk • info@rpca.co.uk

R I C H A R D    P E D L A R    A R C H I T E C T S
A R C H I T E C T U R E   •   C O N S E R V A T I O N   •   U R B A N  D E S I G N

Purpose of Issue

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENSING

Rev Date Initials Details

 Smoke Detector

  Heat Detector 
 (fixed temperature)

 Emergency Light fitting on trickle charge with 
3hour override - all in accordance with 
BS5266 

 Illuminated Fire Exit Sign with 75mm high 
Exit sign

FD30 Fire door to provide min. 30 minutes fir
[...]
, Gunwharf Quays 

Should the licence be granted then please can the attached conditions be placed onto the licence

Kind Regards 

Pete 

PC 21945 Rackham  
Force Licensing Team  
Portsmouth 

  

From: Natalie Crowley    
Sent: 05 October 2018 11:49 
To: Rackham, Peter   
Cc: Karen Pownall   
Subject: RE: Application Grant of Premises Licence ‐ Cosy Club, Gunwharf Quays ‐ Police Licensing  

Hi Pete,  

After going through the conditions below with my client I can confirm they are happy to accept them all onto the 
premises licence. 

With regards to the email address, the correct address for Loungers is raj@  (not .co.uk which is the usual 
format) 

If you have any further questions please let me know 

Kind Regards, 

Natalie Crowley 
nataliecrowley  
Licensing Department 

Appendix C

Page 29



2

 
Please note my working days are Tuesdays and Fridays 
 
 

 
 
Head Office: 8 St Mary Street, Thornbury, Bristol. BS35 2AB 

   
www.melrosegroup.co.uk 
 

         
Melrose (UK) Ltd is registered in England and Wales under Company No 4605612 
Registered company address is 8 St Mary Street, Thornbury, Bristol, BS35 2AB 

 
 

From: peter.rackham@   
Sent: 01 October 2018 10:10 
To: Natalie Crowley   
Subject: Application Grant of Premises Licence ‐ Cosy Club, Gunwharf Quays ‐ Police Licensing  
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
I can confirm that the Chief Officer of Police has received the application for the grant of a premises licence
at Cosy Club in Gunwharf Quays. 
 
I understand from Portsmouth City Council that you are the agent acting on behalf of the applicant. 
Unfortunately I am unable to contact the applicant directly as the email address provided on the application 
is incomplete. Please can you advise me of your clients email address so that we can update our records. 
 
I have noted the application and the contents of the operating schedule and would like to propose the 
following conditions to be placed onto the licence should the licence be granted: 
 
1 - The CCTV system must be fully operational whilst the venue is open to the public.  
The recording equipment shall be stored and operated in a secure environment with limited access.  
The system shall be regularly maintained and serviced.  
The system clock shall be checked regularly for accuracy taking account of GMT and BST. 
Digital systems shall have sufficient storage capacity for 30 days good quality pictures.  
The images produced will be date and time stamped. 
 
Access  
 
It is important that the Police are able to access data from the systems quickly and easily and therefore 
provision shall be made for someone to have access to the secure area and also be able to operate the 
equipment. 
Ensure all operators receive training from the installer when equipment is installed and that this is 
cascaded down to new members of staff. 
Have a simple operator’s manual available to assist in replaying and exporting data (particularly important 
with digital systems). 
 
At all times that the premises is open for trade a person shall be on site that is able to work the CCTV 
system and provide a copy of any footage to the Police or officers of the Licensing Authority on request. 
 
CCTV shall cover the full licensable area including the entrance to the premises. 

Page 30



3

 
2 - All staff must receive comprehensive training in relation to the sale of alcohol. No member of staff shall 
be permitted to sell alcohol until such time as they have successfully completed this training. Training shall 
cover: 
 
• Sale of alcohol to persons under 18 
• Challenge 25 and acceptable forms of Identification 
• Signs of Drunkeness 
• Refusal register and when/how to use 
• The Licensing Objectives 
 
This training shall be documented and records kept on the premises. Police and the Licensing Authority 
shall have access to an individuals training records upon request. 
 
3 - Any person appearing to those engaged in selling or supplying alcohol to be under the age of 25 and 
w
[...]
ge 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Cosy Club, L08, North Building, Gunwharf Quays
	Appendix A DPS application
	Appendix A Cosy Club application
	Appendix B Plan Cosy Club
	LNG3971.05- [Licensing]
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-3


	Appendix C Agreed conditions with police
	Appendix D Rep Barnes S
	Appendix D Rep Bate B
	Appendix D Rep Bate C
	Appendix D Rep Bate C (2)
	Appendix D Rep  Bate E (3)
	Appendix D Rep Batt A
	Appendix D Rep Barnett T
	Appendix D Rep Booth N
	Appendix D Rep Breen J
	Appendix D Rep Dove W B
	Appendix D Rep Edwards DP
	Appendix D Rep Emsley H
	Appendix D Rep Gatt E
	Appendix D Rep Gill L M
	Appendix D Rep Goonewardene D
	Appendix D Rep Goonewardene M
	Appendix D Rep Green M
	Appendix D Rep Griffiths S
	Appendix D Rep Homfray J
	Appendix D Rep Imm N
	Appendix D Rep Jewitt C
	Appendix D Rep Leffers A
	Appendix D Rep Magee R E
	Appendix D Rep Martin J
	Appendix D Rep Reeve P R
	Appendix D Rep Rogers A
	Appendix D Rep Wallace J
	Appendix D Rep Wallace J 2
	Appendix D Rep Wallis J
	Appendix D Rep Webber P (1)
	Appendix D Rep Webber P (2)






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 10.00 am in the executive meeting room, 
floor 3 of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Dave Ashmore
Leo Madden  (in the Chair)
David Tompkins

72. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Leo Madden was elected to chair this meeting.

73. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of members' interests.

74. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for grant of a premises licence - Cosy 
Club, L08, North Building, Gunwharf Quays

(The hearing procedure followed was that for where representations have 
been made by "other persons" i.e. members of the public, although none had 
registered to speak at the meeting.)

Summary of Application and Representations
Derek Stone presented the report on behalf of the Licensing Manager.  He 
circulated an additional plan (a satellite photograph) to show the location of 
premises at Gunwharf Quays. Mr Stone reported that on 19th September 
another application of a late licence (until much later hours) on the canal side 
of Gunwharf had been withdrawn.  This was brought to the attention of 
members as it had attracted a lot of representation, and many of the letters of 
objection had linked these separate applications.  The application for the Cosy 
Club was for a location by the Spinnaker Tower, so this was situated much 
further away from residential properties.  There had been no representations 
from the Responsible Authorities but residents' objections were predominantly 
regarding the noise and potential for Anti-Social Behaviour during dispersal 
from the licenced premises.  He outlined the matters to be considered by the 
panel and the right of review after the granting of a licence.

Members' questions included the following:

 Had the correct advertising and notification of the application taken 
place - this was confirmed



2

 Had all of the Responsible Authorities been consulted - this was 
confirmed

 Is there an exact definition of "in the vicinity" (statement of Licensing 
Policy 4.7) - there is not

 The plan with the agenda papers contained the layout of the previous 
restaurant, which had been submitted by the applicant

 Further information was given about the other, unrelated application, 
which had been submitted 8 days before this application, generating a 
lot of objections and which had since been withdrawn

 It was asked how many licensed premises there are in Gunwharf - 
there are 37 venues, ranging from a supermarket, hotels to 
restaurants, with 2 late night venues, and the casino was open all 
night.

There were no questions by the applicants. There were no "other persons" to 
raise questions.

The Applicant's case 
This was presented by Mr Rosser (Melrose Associates), accompanied by 
Amber Wood (Managing Director, Cosy Club/Loungers Ltd).   Mr Rosser gave 
background information about the applicants and wished to counter the 
misapprehension regarding the name "Cosy Club" stressing that the 
application was not for a club, it was a generic group name for their company.  
They would be making substantial investment in refurbishing the building 
which had previously operated as the Water Margin which had closed in 
September 2016 (remaining empty) which had an alcohol and entertainment 
licence.  The current application was for alcohol and late night refreshment 
only, with no entertainment such as DJs.

Amber Wood outlined the style of operation - their group restaurants were 
60% food and coffee sale and were family friendly and were experienced in 
working with the local communities.  There were local branches in Salisbury 
and Bournemouth and the sister operators the Lounges had 3 premises in 
Southampton.  There were 23 Cosy Club restaurants nationally and these 
operate table service. If granted the intention was to open late March/April 
2019.  

Mr Rosser confirmed that there had been agreement with the police in slightly 
revising the conditions, relating to CCTV and training.  He had read all of the 
representations by residents and many of these concerns were directed at the 
unrelated late night application rather than the proposed family-friendly 
restaurant, and he clarified the application was for a new and not extended 
licence.  The application site was approximately 300m from residential 
properties.  Their patrons would disperse gradually, unlike for nightclubs, and 
there were a number of dispersal routes away from the residential properties.

Questions were asked by the panel regarding the agreement of conditions 
with the police and what steps were being taken to prevent crime and 
disorder?  Mr Rosser outlined the experience of the management team and 



3

the training regime to ensure close supervision of the sale of alcohol, and the 
CCTV had been agreed with the police. There would not be discount drinks 
promotions as this was primarily a restaurant.  Amber Wood also outlined how 
any drugs on the premises would be dealt with and that the building would be 
fire compliant to ensure public safety.  There would be a staggered exit by 
diners, unlike for the nightclubs, and signs would ask people to respect the 
neighbours as they leave. They reiterated that there would be no 
live/performed music, instead there would be background music.  They would 
prohibit sale of alcohol to under 18s and operate Challenge 25.  There would 
be a designated area for smokers on the terrace.  Whilst children up to 16 
years could be on site until 10pm when booking families would be advised to 
arrive by 8.30pm. Ms Wood then explained the different ways of exit in 
Gunwharf, with a number of ways to get to the car parks.

Opportunity to sum up was taken briefly by Mr Rosser, stating this would be a 
well-run establishment as part of an experienced group, and he confirmed that 
he had said all he wished.

Decision

In the Matter of the Licensing Act 2003;

In the matter of an application for the grant of a premises licence - Cosy 
Club,  North Building, Gunwharf Quays, L08

The Committee heard from the Licensing Officer presenting the report, the 
representations of the applicant and the applicant's agent, Mr Rosser.
In addition the Committee considered all the papers put before them along 
with the annexes attached to each document.  The Committee had read the 
written representations from residents which were included within the bundle.
This Committee was engaged by reason of referral to the Committee following 
receipt of relevant representations from persons living locally objecting to the 
grant of this premises licence.

The licensing objectives that are said by the representations not to be 
promoted are: the prevention of crime and disorder.

The Committee look to all the Responsible Authorities including the Police 
and Licensing Authority for guidance and assistance in determining the effect 
of a licensing activity in terms of all the licensing objectives.  In this case, 
following the agreement between the police and applicant of further conditions 
to be attached to the licence, no objections had been raised by the 
Responsible Authorities.

The above stated, the Committee balanced within their consideration the 
representations made by the applicant and agent and the objectors through 
their written representations.  This Committee looks at each case upon its 
own merits and within the context of its own facts.  The Committee was not 
bound by earlier decisions made by any alternative Committee.   



4

In considering the application for a grant of a premises licence the Committee 
was mindful of the following facts as having been established upon a balance 
of probability and further that they have been taken to the relevant parts of the 
Statutory Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003:

 That none of the relevant Responsible Authorities have made 
objections to the application.

 The premises is not in an area of special policy or cumulative impact 
and there is no evidence that the application sought would be 
inconsistent with the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance or the 
applicable policy considerations.  

 It was further noted that the Act assumes a grant of an application 
absent the finding of relevant premises-specific evidence to rebut this 
presumption.  

 The grounds for objection raised are not evidence based relating to 
these particular premises and are generic in nature.

 The Committee was satisfied that the applicant has sufficiently shown 
that the full range of conditions as offered by the applicant in the 
licence will enable the licencing objectives to be upheld.

Whilst the Committee took note of the concerns and fears of those making 
representations in relation to two of the statutory licensing objectives: the 
prevention of public nuisance and potentially the prevention of crime and 
disorder; the committee heard no direct evidence that the grant of a premises 
licence would cause any of the licensing objectives to be undermined and the 
mere likelihood of such behaviour occurring in the future is not sufficient to 
enable the application to be rejected, what is required (but is not present in 
this case) is a clear link, as required by the Policy and the statutory guidance.  
The committee considered that the imposition of the appropriate standard 
conditions and additional conditions agreed between the Relevant Authorities 
and the Applicant together with the general power of review under the 
Licensing Act 2003 sections 51-53 are consistent in promoting the licensing 
objectives. 

The Licensing Committee was further aware that any Responsible Authority, 
indeed anyone, can ask that the Committee review the licence currently held 
which would of course engage the Committee in being able to consider the full 
range of evidence including matters that are currently being considered.

The application for the grant of a premises licence in the terms set out in 
these papers was therefore granted.



5

The meeting concluded at 11.00 am.

Chair


